
Agenda Item #1 

 

 

 RE: Items needed by Niagara Falls Police Department (“NFPD”) SWAT Division 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The Police Superintendent advises that it is desirable and, in some cases, necessary to purchase items 

to be utilized by the NFPD SWAT team, inclusive of a vehicle.  The SWAT team presently operates without 

a vehicle suited for its purposes and it is desirable for the NFPD to acquire one such vehicle.  In addition, it is 

also requested that new bullet proof vests be acquired together with various other items which are included on 

the attached itemized list.  This is primarily directed at narcotics enforcement.  The sum of $341,266.00 is 

requested for this purpose.  These items and those costs were included in the NFPD 2014 Capital Budget.  

The source of the funding is casino revenues. 

  

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #2 

 

 

 RE: Pothole Killer 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City finds itself once again in need of the services of the Pothole Killers.  Attached hereto is a 

copy of a proposal from Patch Management, Inc. for year 2014 to provide trucks, operators and materials for 

480 patching hours at a cost of $105,000.00.  The DPW Director will coordinate with Patch Management, 

Inc. for the commencement and conclusion of services. 

 

 Funding is available from casino revenues.  I take this opportunity to once again remind the Council 

that Patch Management, Inc. is a sole source item.   

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Patch Management, Inc 451 Tyburn Rd. Fairless Hills, PA 19030 Telephone: 215 949-9400 Fax: 215 949-3166 E-

mail: crb@potholekillers.com  

RENTAL / LEASE / MATERIAL AGREEMENT  
TM  

480 HOURS  

February 10, 2014  
The Honorable Paul A. Dyster,  

Mayor, City of Niagara Falls  

1785 New Road  

Niagara Falls, NY 14302-0069  

Shared services proposal between PATCH MANAGEMENT, INC., 451 Tyburn Rd., Fairless Hills, PA 19030 

(“PMI”) and the CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS, 1785 New Road, P. O. Box 69, Niagara Falls, NY 143002-0069.  

INTENT:  

 

 This agreement provides a comprehensive program to repair potholes, alligator areas, edge erosion and utility cuts 

on the streets and roadways in the City of Niagara Falls, NY.  

 

SCOPE:  

 

 PMI will provide the PK-2000 Patcher Trucks, PMI Operators, the very highest quality of Materials, Service 

and Support, and GPS Recordings of all repairs, for a time period of 480 Patching Hours.  

 

All Inclusive: Patcher Trucks, Materials, PMI Operators, 480 Total Work Hours  

TOTAL: $105,000.00  

EFFECTIVE DATE:  
 

 April, 2014  

 

_________________________________________ _________________________  

Honorable Paul A. Dyster, Mayor, City of Niagara Falls Date  

_________________________________________ _________________________  

Scott P. Kleiger, COO, Patch Management, Inc. Date 



Agenda Item #3 

 

 

 RE: Service Agreement for Niagara Falls City Postretirement Health Benefits Plan 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City Controller is recommending that the City retain the services of Harbridge Consulting 

Group, LLC to provide actuarial consulting services relating to the Niagara Falls City Postretirement Benefits 

Plan in order to be in compliance with Governmental Accounting Standard Number 45.  The fees for these 

services are $8,000.00 for calendar year 2014.  Funding is available from City Controller’s Budget line 

number A.1315.0000.0451.000.   

  

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an Engagement Agreement in form 

satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #4 

 

 

 RE: School District of the City of Niagara Falls, OSC – 21 (“OSC”)   

 

Council Members: 

 

 The 2014 Budget contains an appropriation in the amount of $10,000.00 to the School District to 

assist in funding the operation of the OSC-21, public access channel (“OSC”).  In order to effectuate this, an 

appropriation agreement with the School District is required.     

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement in form acceptable to 

the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #5 

 

 

 RE: Parking Consulting Services to be provided to the City 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City Administrator advises that she has been in discussions with Desman Associates regarding 

Desman’s availability to provide Parking Consulting Services to the City in an effort to implement a series of 

actions to enhance the City’s downtown parking system.  Attached hereto is a communication from Desman 

which details the Consulting Services it will provide at an estimated cost of $78,000.00 plus anticipated travel 

expenses in an amount not to exceed $17,200.00 for a total of $95,200.00.  Funding is available from casino 

revenues. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement satisfactory to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #6 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: 

  1022 Main Street Protective Ceiling Scaffolding 

 

Council Members: 

The 2014 City budget contains an appropriation for much needed repairs to the roof of the 

Carnegie Building at 1022 Main Street. Part of the work was to include protection of the interior of the 

building while repairs are under way. 

Recently, a large piece of plaster fell from the ceiling in the Leased Housing Office at the 

Carnegie Building. There is an immediate need to protect the offices, Carnegie Building visitors and City 

employees from the future possibility of falling plaster. It has been proposed to erect protective 

scaffolding as soon as possible. The scaffolding will remain in place until the roof repair is complete, 

which should take approximately 20 weeks. Scaffolding is a required component of the roof repair, this 

proposal is simply acceleration of phase one to address the aforementioned safety concerns.  

Proposals were solicited to install protective ceiling scaffolding in the Leased Housing Office and 

front entranceway. Only Safespan Scaffolding, LLC submitted a proposal. The proposal is to install the 

scaffolding in the Carnegie Building entrance and in the Leased Housing Office, and to remove the 

scaffolding when the roof repair work is complete. The price is $4,988.00, and includes four weeks of 

scaffolding rental. Thereafter, the cost of the scaffolding is $135.00 per week. The work will be paid for 

from State Finance Law 99-h funds, and is necessary for public safety and infrastructure improvement. 

Funds are available in budget line H0827.2008.0827.0449.599 

Will the Council vote to approve the protective scaffolding contract as set forth herein, and 

authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #7 

 

 

 RE: Replacement of Light fixtures and Light bulbs at the LaSalle Facility Gym 

 

Council Members: 

  

 The Department of Public Works Director has advised that it is necessary to replace light fixtures and 

light bulbs at the LaSalle Facility Gym as fixtures are failing and unsafe conditions are being created.  

Attached is a quote from Anderson Electric for updated fixtures and bulbs in the amount of $3,264.00 and the 

other is a quote from R.B. Uren Equipment Inc. for the rental of a lift for four (4) weeks in the amount of 

$1,500.00 with a delivery and pickup fee of $130.00.  The City is advised by Anderson Electric that a 

$2,400.00 rebate will be forwarded to the City by the manufacturer because of the conversion to energy 

savings fixtures.  The total funding needed for this initiative is $4,894.00 minus the anticipated rebate of 

$2,400.00 for a net City investment of $2,494.00.  Attached is a memo from the DPW Director detailing the 

codes to which funds should be transferred.  Funding is available from casino funds. 

  

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #8 

 

RE: Equipment needed by the Department of Law 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The Corporation Counsel advises that it is necessary to purchase two (2) Microcassette Transcribers 

at a cost of $550.00 each to replace equipment that is not functioning properly.  In addition, it is also 

requested that two (2) Microcassette Tape Erasers be purchased at a cost of $20.00 each (the transcribers are 

not equipped with this function).   This equipment is necessary to assist with the Law Departments dictation 

needs.  The total cost for this equipment is $1,140.00.  Funding is available from casino funds. 

  

 Will the Council so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #9 

 

 

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 – New Road Corporation Yard Equipment Storage Facility   

  General Contractor 

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to RB Mac Construction Co., Inc. on September 4, 

2012 in the amount of $438,000.00. 

 

 During the course of the project, additional necessary site and building work was completed to ensure 

compliance with applicable codes and various field conditions encountered.    The total cost of this additional work is 

$16,798.29.  This change order to the contract will bring the total revised contract sum to $454,798.29.  Funding is 

available in code H1119.2011.1119.0449.599. 

  

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #10 

 

 

 RE: 2010-2013 Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Niagara Falls and the   

 Niagara Falls Fire Department Officers Association, Local 3359 

 

Council Members: 

 

 Attached, please find the proposed 2013 Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Niagara 

Falls and the Niagara Falls Fire Department Officers Association, Local 3359.  This proposed Agreement is a 

four (4) year extension of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the same? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #11 

 RE: Acceptance of Proposal to Operate Restaurant located at Hyde Park Golf Course 

Council Members: 

 The License Agreement for the operator of the restaurant located at Hyde Park Golf Course expired 

on November 30, 2013.  The City Purchasing division prepared a Request for Proposals (“RFP”) for the 

operation of the restaurant and advertised the availability of this opportunity in the Niagara Gazette and also 

forwarded the RFP to eleven (11) different vendors.  Proposals were received from three (3) different 

vendors.   

 The opportunity contained in the RFP is described as a “License to operate a concession during the 

period of April 1
st
 through November 30

th
 of each year this License is in effect.  The concession includes the 

exclusive sale of all food and drink plus any vending and game machines installed in the club house.”  The 

City further requested that proposals be based on a term of five (5) years to commence on April 1, 2014 and 

end on March 31, 2019.  Any agreement reached between the City and the vendor may be “extended annually 

for up to five (5) additional years through March, 2024, if mutually agreeable.” The City further required that 

the restaurant be open for business during the entire golf season however, it may not be open prior to April 1
st
 

or later than November 30
th
 in each year of the License.   

 The basis for the award was stated to be as follows: 

 “Award of the concession will be based on the total of the payments for the first five (5) years of the 

agreement as well as any other offers submitted in the proposals which may be deemed advantageous to the 

City.  Experience in operations of a restaurant/bar shall also be a major factor in determining the best 

proposal.” 

 As stated previously, three (3) proposals were submitted and each of the individuals submitting a 

proposal was interviewed.  Each individual submitting a proposal described his experience in the 

restaurant/bar business.  The proposals were opened on February 13, 2014 at 11:00 a.m. Attached is a 

spreadsheet detailing the proposals submitted.  Since all three (3) individuals have experience in the 

restaurant/bar business, it is recommended that the City make its award based upon the amount proposed to 

be paid to the City during the first five (5) year period.   The amount to be paid to the City during any annual 

extensions will be subject to negotiation at that time. 

It is recommended that the license to operate the restaurant at the Hyde Park Golf Course 

 be awarded to Patrick Driscoll based on his high proposal of $62,400.00. 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement specifying the terms 

and conditions of the license to operate the restaurant at the Hyde Park Golf Course in form and content 

satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel?  



Agenda Item #12 

 RE: Personnel Adjustments in Various Departments 
 

Council Members: 

 

Request approval of the following personnel changes to the 2014 budget. Funding is in place in 

each of the respective departments. 

 

I. Pursuant to Civil Service Law, the Civil Service Commission has reclassified the 

following positions that have been changed in a permanent and material way over time.  

Incumbents have performed additional duties for a number of years and successfully passed 

the appropriate civil service exams.  It is requested that the lower grade positions be 

eliminated and replaced with the higher grade positions.  

 

 Account Clerk (Grade 7) position at an annual salary of $33,801 to Senior Account Clerk 

(Grade 12) position at a salary of $35,021 in the Police Department; a salary increase of 

$1,220 

 

  Account Clerk (Grade 7) position at an annual salary of $34,435 to Senior Account Clerk 

(Grade 12) position at an annual salary of $35,620 in the Police Department; a salary 

increase of $1,185 

 

 Jr. Account Clerk (Grade 3) position at an annual salary of $28,062 to an Account Clerk 

(Grade 7) position at an annual salary of $30,495 in the City Clerk’s Office; a salary 

increase of $2,433 

 

II. A recent retirement in Billings and Collections division of the City Controller’s office has 

created an opportunity for a staff member to not only continue her daily duties and 

responsibilities but also to share in the burden of additional work which is required by the In 

Rem tax foreclosure proceedings.  This individual is presently a Senior Cashier, grade 12, at 

an annual salary of $42,499.00. The Senior Cashier position is proposed to be abolished and 

her new title will be Principal Account Clerk, grade 17, at an annual salary of $44,398.00.  

Funding for this reorganization is available as a result of the recent retirement of a person in 

the Billing & Collections division.  After this reorganization, a savings of $13,155.00 will be 

achieved.  

 

 

III. Increase the hourly rate of Permanent Clerk’s position in Planning & Development from 

current hourly rate of $13.00 to $15.00 per hour, an annual increase of $1,768. The 

incumbent performs all clerical duties of a full time clerk at a less comparable rate and is not 

eligible for negotiated pay increases and/or steps. The last pay adjustment occurred in 2007. 
 

 Will the Council so approve?  



Agenda Item #13 

 

RE: Approval to pay Medical Expenses of Kimberly Stanek in the amount of $35.52 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The above claimant has incurred medical expenses for personal injuries suffered by her when she 

was a passenger in a City police vehicle which was involved in a motor vehicle accident on November 12, 

2011.   

 

 Under the New York State No-Fault Law, the City of Niagara Falls, as a self-insured entity, is 

obligated to pay the claimant’s medical expenses arising out of this incident.  If the same meets with your 

approval, please vote to direct the City Clerk to draw a warrant on the City Controller directing her to 

issue the following check: 

 

 Provider  Date of Service  Amount 

 Cardamone Chiropractic  2/03/2014   $ 35.52 

  

 

 Please be advised that there may be further medical bills which will have to be paid pursuant to 

the New York State No-Fault Law. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #14 

RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of Daniel Wulf 

295 Independence Drive, Orchard Park, NY  14127 

Council Members: 

Date Claim Filed:  October 24, 2013 

Date Action Commenced: N/A 

Date of Occurrence:  October 17, 2013 

Location:  City parking lot on First Street 

Nature of Claim:  Damage to vehicle at City parking lot. 

Status of Action:  Claim stage. 

Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay. 

Amount to be Paid:  $499.94 

Make Check Payable to: Daniel Wulf 

Conditions:  General Release to City, approved by 

Corporation Counsel. 

 

 It is the recommendation of this Department that the above claim/action/judgment be paid 

under the terms set forth above.  Will the Council so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #15 

 

SUBJECT: Commissioner of Deeds 
 

 

 The following have requested City Council approval for Commissioner of Deeds 

for a term from   April 1, 2014   to March 31, 2016                   . 

 

 This is in accordance with provision of the Niagara Falls City Charter, Article II, 

Section 7, Subdivision 5. 

 

 Leonard Lapp   City Clerks Office 

            Dave Kinney              DPW 

 Michael Kachurek  NFPD 

 William Smith   NFPD 

 

  

 Betty Ivancic   1246 86th St., NF NY  14304  

 Lisa Kaczor   7050 Lake side Dr., NF NY 14304 

 Larry Kensinger  496 23rd St., NF, NY 14303 

 Carletta Tyson   1744 Tennessee Ave., NF NY 14305 

 Diane Ward   1416 13th St., NF NY 14305 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #16 

RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO AMENDING CHAPTER 1111 

OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES ENTITLED 

“PLUMBING CODE OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK” 

Council Chairman Charles Walker  

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Niagara Falls, New York that Chapter 1111 of the Codified 

Ordinances entitled APlumbing Code of the City of Niagara Falls, New York@ is hereby amended by 

amending Section 1111.09 entitled “Registration and Licensing of Journeymen Plumbers” to read as 

follows: 

1111.09 REGISTRATION AND LICENSING OF JOURNEYMEN PLUMBERS 

• • • 

(e) Examination: 

 (1) An applicant who has been accepted by the Board shall be given an examination.  

If the applicant obtains a passing grade, he shall be entitled to a journeyman’s license.  The 

Board shall determine a passing grade but in no case shall it be lower than 50 percent. 

 (2) An individual currently licensed as a journeyman plumber in a municipality in 

Niagara, Erie, Orleans, Genesee, Wyoming, Chautauqua or Cattaraugus Counties is not 

required to take the examination set forth in subparagraph (1) above. 

 

• • • 

Bold and Underlining indicate Additions. 

Bold and Brackets indicate [Deletions]. 

 



Agenda Item #17 
RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO AMENDING CHAPTER 1107 

OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES ENTITLED 
“PERMITS, FEES AND CERTIFICATES” 

Council Chairman Charles Walker  
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Niagara Falls, New York that Chapter 1107 of the Codified 

Ordinances entitled APermits, Fees and Certificates@ is hereby amended by amending Section 1107.10 
entitled “Permit Fees” to read as follows: 

1107.10 PERMIT FEES 

 No permit shall be issued by the Director of Inspections until fees hereinafter 
prescribed have been paid to the City Controller and for which receipt has been noted 
on the application for the permit.  No fee shall be required for work undertaken by the 
City of Niagara Falls, New York, the School District of Niagara Falls, the State of New 
York, the County of Niagara or the United States government.  The fees to be paid for 
permits shall be as follows: 
• • • 
 ADDITIONAL PLUMBING FEES: 
 Application [to take the Plumbing Examination]: 
  a. Master Plumber   $70.00 
  b. Journeyman Plumber [$70.00]  $100.00 
 
 • • • 
 Registration Fees: 
  a. Mechanical Contractor  $175.00 
  b. Apprentice Plumber  $  20.00 
  c. Journeyman Plumber [$  35.00]  $50.00 
  d. Master Plumber   $200.00 
 
 Renewal Fees: 
  a. Mechanical Contractor  $150.00 
  b. Apprentice Plumber  $  15.00 
  c. Journeyman Plumber [$  20.00]  $40.00 
  d. Master Plumber   $150.00 
  e. Inactive Master Plumbers No fee 
 
 Reinstatement Fees: 
  a. Apprentice Plumber  $  20.00 
  b. Journeyman Plumber [$  35.00]  $50.00 
  c. Master Plumber   $200.00 
  d. Mechanical Contractor  $175.00 
 
 
 

Bold and Underlining indicate Additions. 
Bold and Brackets indicate [Deletions]. 

 



Agenda Item #18 

 

 

        RELATIVE TO DECLARING MARCH 10th “HARRIET TUBMAN DAY” IN NIAGARA 

FALLS 

     BY: 

     Council Chairman Charles A. Walker 

     Council Member Robert A. Anderson Jr. 

     Council Member Glen Choolokian 

      Council Member Kristen Grandinetti 

     Council Member Andy Touma 

March 3, 2014 

WHEREAS, Harriet Tubman, known as the “Moses of her People,” for her unrelenting commitment to the 

freedom and liberty of those held in slavery in the United States in the 1800s, stands as an icon of 

American heroism and the principle that life, liberty, and the pursuit of happiness are each unalienable 

human rights, and 

WHEREAS, the Niagara region played a pivotal role in Tubman’s remarkably successful efforts to help 

slaves to find safety and freedom, and  

WHEREAS, President George H.W. Bush declared March 10, the anniversary of Tubman’s death, “Harriet 

Tubman Day” in 1990, “In recognition of Harriet Tubman's special place in the hearts of all who cherish 

freedom,” and  

WHEREAS, New York State Governor George Pataki declared March 10 to be a state holiday in 2003, now 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Niagara Falls declares March 10 to be “Harriet 

Tubman Day,” an occasion to be marked by reverence for Tubman’s contributions and by efforts to live 

by her example of tireless devotion to justice and liberty.  

 



Agenda Item #19 

        RELATIVE TO DECLARING MARCH 2014 “LOCAL HISTORY MONTH" 

     BY: 

     Council Chairman Charles A. Walker 

     Council Member Robert A. Anderson Jr. 

     Council Member Glen Choolokian 

      Council Member Kristen Grandinetti 

     Council Member Andy Touma 

 

March 3, 2014 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Niagara Falls was established in March of 1892, when New York State Governor 

Roswell P. Flower signed the historic charter merging the villages of Manchester and Suspension Bridge, 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Niagara Falls, now embarking on its one-hundred-and-twenty-second year, stands 

ready for a new era of growth and progress, and  

 

WHEREAS, this City Council wishes to promote the study and understanding of our rich local history, from 

the history of Native American settlement in the area, to the exploits of Robert de la Salle and Louis 

Hennepin, from the part our area played in the American Revolution, to its role in the Underground 

Railroad, from the rise of heavy industry, to the city’s role in producing hydroelectric power, and the 

myriad of notable city residents that have contributed to entertainment, the arts, sports, science, 

government, journalism, and other arenas of our culture, as well as all other elements of our area’s 

history, now 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we, the Niagara Falls City Council, on behalf of the citizens of this 

great city declare the month of March 2014 to be Local History Month.  

 



Presentations 

 

 

Monday, February 3, 2014 Council Meeting  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

 

Jeff Pirrone, Goodwill Industries of WNY Mobile Safety-Net Team – Strengthening WNY’s Safety Net 

 

Sara Capen, Project Manager for Niagara Falls National Heritage Area – Local History Month 

 

______________________________________________________ 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 

 

 

  

 


	Agenda Item #1
	Agenda Item #2
	Agenda Item #3
	Agenda Item #4
	Agenda Item #5
	Agenda Item #6
	Agenda Item #7
	Agenda Item #8
	Agenda Item #9
	Agenda Item #10
	Agenda Item #11
	Agenda Item #12
	Agenda Item #13
	Agenda Item #14
	Agenda Item #15
	Agenda Item #16
	Agenda Item #17
	Agenda Item #18
	Agenda Item #19
	Presentations

